
 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Kamrul Hussain 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Saied Ahmed, 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Kabir Hussain, Councillor 
Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Amin Rahman, 
Councillor Rebaka Sultana and Councillor Abdul Wahid 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 5 - 6) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES (PAGES 7 - 12) 

To note the rules of procedure relating to determinations of licenses for sexual 
entertainment venues. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Revocation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for the Nags Head, 17-19 
Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1DU (Pages 13 - 106) 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 1 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEE
[...]
a member (e.g. by accepting gifts or hospitality from any person 
involved in or affected by a licensing application); 

(e) Place themselves in a position where their integrity might reasonably be 
questioned; 

(f) Participate in a meeting where they have a DPI; 

(g) Participate in a meeting where they have an interest which does or could 
be reasonably considered as giving rise to bias; and 

(h) Express opinions during any site visit to any person present, including 
other Members. 

Page 12



Committee : 

 
Licensing Committee 
 

Date  
 
 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of : 
David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 
 
 
 
Originating Officer:  
Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982  
 
Revocation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 
for the Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London, 
E1 1DU 
 
Ward affected:  
Spitalfields and Banglatown 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
 Name and  Nags Head Public House 
Address of Premises: 17-19 Whitechapel Road 
 London    

  E1 1DU 
 

 
Application to revoke : Local Government (Miscellaneous 

 Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) 
  Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence  
 
    
Application triggered  
by: Licensing Authority 
     
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and then 
adjudicate accordingly. 

 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 

Tower Hamlets SEV Policy 
File 

  
Corinne Holland 
020 7364 3986 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



3.0 Application details  
 

3.1 This is an application to revoke the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
licence for the Nags Head Public House, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, 
London, E1 1DU. The revocat
[...]
ay 
Sunday 12 00 hrs to 23 00 hrs 

 
Name, (registered) address of 
holder of premises licence 

NH License Ltd 

  
Where the licence authorises 
supplies of alcohol whether these 
are on and / or off supplies 

 
On and off sales 

  
Registered number of holder, for 
example company number, 
charity number (where 
applicable) 

 
12523134 

  
Name of designated premises 
supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply 
of alcohol 

Bahadur Singh Binning 

  
State whether access to the 
premises by children is restricted 
or prohibited 

 
Yes 

 

Page 86



Appendix 8 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NH LICENSE LTD 

 

SEV LICENCE HOLDER’S PAPERS 

FOR  

SEV REVOCATION HEARING 

ON 

16 MAY 2023 
 

 

 

  

Page 105



Before Tower Hamlets Council’s Licensing Committee 

Sch. 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) 

  
Tower Hamlets Council (as a Licensing 

Authority) 

 
Applicant 

 
  

and 
 

 

  
NH License Ltd 

 
SEV Licence Holder 

 
   

 
SEV LICENCE HOLDER’S PAPERWORK 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 

1. Witness Statement of Manpal Clair 

 

2. Exhibit List to Witness Statement of Manpal Clair 

 

3. Manpal Clair Exhibits MC1 – MC31 

 

4. Witness Statement of Bahadur Singh Binning 

 

5. Exhibit List to Witness Statement of Bahadur Singh Binning 

 

6. Bahadur Singh Binning Exhibits SB1 – SB4 

 

7. Expert Report of Andrew Bamber 

 

8. Appendix 1 to Report of Andrew Bamber 

 

9. Exhibits AB1 and AB2 

 

10. 2017 SEV Risk Assessment 

 

11. 2022 SEV Risk Assessment Review 

 

The SEV Licence Holder has also submitted 4 x CCTV clips from 18-19 August 2022.  

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES
	3.1 Revocation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for the Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1DU
	WhitechapelRd17-19.AppendixRED_pdfa
	Cover Sheet and Contents






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 16/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED ON TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES  
 
The rules of proceedure were noted. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Revocation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for the Nags Head, 
17-19 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1DU  
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to adjourn this hearing at the request of 
the Licensee due to new information that was made aware of to all parties 
very late on the process. The Licensee felt that they needed sufficient time to 
prepare that would not prejudice their case, Democratic Services shall liaise 
with all parties to arrange a new date for the hearing and arrange an 
extraordinary Licensing Committee. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Licensing Committee 


